MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 338

Chapter 337

AN ACT Relating to Judges of Municipal Courts not to Act as Counsel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 97, § 33, amended. Section 33 of chapter 97 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 33. Judge not to act in cases within jurisdiction of his court. No judge of any municipal court shall act as counsel or attorney in any case, cause, matter or thing, which depends upon or relates to any cause exclusively cognizable by the court over which he presides, or which is actually brought in said court although concurrently cognizable by some other court or act as counsel or attorney in any case, cause, matter or thing, either in the municipal court over which he presides or in any other municipal court in his county.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 338

AN ACT Relating to the Maine Development Commission and the State Geologist.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 2, § 113-A, amended. Section 113-A of chapter 2 of the revised statutes, as allocated by chapter 190 of the public laws of 1935, and amended by chapter 174 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 113-A. Maine development commission; how constituted. There is hereby created and established a board of 10 members which shall be known as the Maine Development Commission. Said commission shall be constituted as follows: the governor the commissioner of agriculture, the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, and 6 7 other citizens of the state. All appointive members of the commission shall be appointed by the governor and confirmed by the council. Said official members shall hold office during their respective terms. The other appointments shall be for a term of 3 years.

The commission shall choose an executive committee of 5 from its membership who shall carry out the duties of the commission under the direction of the commissioner. The committee commission shall choose one of its members to act as chairman.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 2, § 113-B, amended. Section 113-B of chapter 2 of the revised statutes, as allocated by chapter 190 of the public laws of 1935, and amended by chapter 174 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 113-B. Appropriations; duties of commission. The sum of \$200,000 \$161,000 is hereby annually appropriated for the purpose of advertising and publicly setting forth and displaying agricultural, industrial and recreational resources, activities and attractions of the state of which sum \$50,000. Twenty-five per cent of the total appropriation shall be expended in equal proportions for the purpose of advertising and promoting the agricultural products of the state, and advertising and promoting the sea and shore fishing products of the state. The commission shall also be empowered to carry on research in relation to the agricultural, industrial, recreational and natural resources of the state. The commission shall arrange for, authorize and supervise the expenditure of all money appropriated under this section and shall have full authority to execute contracts for the preparation, publication, dissemination and furnishing of information incidental to the purposes of this act. The members of the commission may be recompensed for their expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, but shall not receive any salary. Expenditures authorized by this act shall be paid for only on vouchers approved by the commission and the state controller.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 49, §§ 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, repealed. Sections 49, 50, 51, 52, and 53 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes, as amended, are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 2, additional. Chapter 2 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by repealing section 113-C and by adding thereto the following sections to be numbered 113-C and 113-D, respectively, and to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 113-C. Unexpended balances. After providing a reserve of \$50,000 for promotional advertising from accumulated unexpended balances, all additional unexpended balances at the end of any fiscal year shall be lapsed.'
- 'Sec. 113-D. Employment and duties of state geologist; appropriation. The Maine development commission shall employ a state geologist and such assistants as are deemed necessary to serve at the pleasure of the commission. They shall perform such duties as shall be required of them by law or assigned to them by the commission.

There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$9,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1944 and \$9,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this section.'

Effective July 9, 1943